www.heso.hernando.fl.us

e SHE R F F e

Avl Nienhuis

¥
3
| |
o

i : " ’ IS : # ‘Lu.; g
| Hernando County Sheriff's Office

5z
"~
oL
= Qms
June 17, 2022 oﬁ*: A4S
; Ao
2 s
Mr. Scott Herring e 2 i R
Director of Public Works B - Z2L- =
o O

Hernando County Department of Public Works
1525 E. Jefferson Street
Brooksville, FL 34601

Director Herring:

Please accept this letter as our formal request for a budget increase to fund the contract between the
Hernando County Sheriff’s Office and the Hernando County, Board of County Commissioners. This
contract is for the purpose of providing inmate labor in the form of a “Work Squad”, supervised by a
Hernando County Deputy Sheriff, to the county. [Contract #21071 Effective - October 1, 2021 through
September 30, 2024]

The amount budgeted for fiscal year 2022 was $78,539.00. We are requesting a five percent increase to
this amount for fiscal year 2023. That is a $3,926.95 increase, totaling $82,465.95.

Although increases have not been sought in the past, the current rate of inflation is making it necessary
to submit this request.

Thank you for your consideration. We appreciate your partnership and constant support.

Sincerely,

CHrARSS 2

Captain Andrew Batchelder
Hernando County Sheriff’s Office

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AND LE(i?UFF ICIENCY

County Attorncy s Office

PO. BOX 10070 - BROOKSVILLE, FL 34603-0070 FAX 352 796-0493  PHONE 352 754-6830



Board of County Commissioners Meeting: 08/24/21 09:00 AM
Department: Department of Public Works
Prepared By: Samantha Frahm

AG EN DA 'TEM initiator; Scott Herring
DOC ID: 18532 A

Legal Request Number: 2017-650-3

Bid/Contract Number:

TITLE

Renewal of Contract With Sheriff's Office for Participation in Inmate Work Squad
Program

BRIEF OVERVIEW

Since May 2011, the Hernando County Sheriff's Office and Board of County
Commissioners have had a contract in place to provide the Department of Public Works
for the use of inmate labor in work programs. The contract's most recent renewal
period expires on September 30, 2021. Staff, from both organizations, negotiated a
new contract which includes a fourteen and one half percent (14.5%) increase from
previous contract price of $67,148.00. The contract utilizes one (1) inmate work squad
from the Hernando County Jail located on Spring Hill Drive. Annual cost for the inmate
work squad is $76,925.00. The contract is for a one-year period with three one-year
renewal periods, with a clause for annual increases equal to that given to all deputy
sheriffs employed by the Hernando County Sheriff's Office.

The Department of Public Works Department and the Sheriff's Office request that the
Board approve the renegotiated contract effective October 1, 2021, through September
30, 2024, and automatically extend for three (3) additional one (1) year terms if not

terminated earlier.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funding for the FY 2022 Sheriff's Office Inmate Work Squad contract is included in
Account 1017-03232-5303401 (LOGT 1-6, Road Maintenance, Contracted Services),

LEGAL NOTE
The Board has the authority to approve this item pursuant to Florida Statute § 125.01.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board approve and authorize the Chairman's signature on
the attached Contract with the Sheriff's Office for the continued use of inmate labor by
the Department of Public Works in the amount of $76,925.00 annually.

REVIEW PROCESS

Fred LaPiana Completed 08/02/2021 11:10 AM
Elaine Singer Completed 08/02/2021 3:11 PM
Updated: 8/16/2021 11:07 AM by Colleen Conko A Page 1

Packet Pg. 1505




Agenda Item (ID # 18532)

Scott Herring Completed
Patty Hall Completed
Toni Brady Completed
Pamela Hare Completed
Kyle J. Benda Completed
Jenine Wimer Completed
Tobey Phillips Completed
Jeffrey Rogers Completed
Colleen Conko Completed

Board of County Commissioners Completed

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]

[ s ]

Meeting of August 24, 2021

08/02/2021 1:51 PM
08/10/2021 2:14 PM
08/10/2021 2:35 PM
08/03/2021 12:32 PM
08/05/2021 1:18 PM
08/10/2021 2:51 PM
08/10/2021 2:46 PM
08/15/2021 9:22 PM
08/16/2021 11:07 AM
08/24/2021 9:00 AM

, MOVER: Jeff Holcomb, Second Vice Chairman

| SECONDER: Steve Champion, Vice Chairman
AYES: Aliocco, Champion, Holcomb, Dukes, Narverud

Updated: 8/16/2021 11:07 AM by Colleen Conko A

Page 2
| Packet Pg. 1506




N.3.b

CONTRACT A)D.l‘__

CONTRAC T BETWHEN
HERNANDO COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AND

HERNANDO COUNTY. BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

This Caontract is hetween the HERNANDO COUNTY SHERIFDS OFFICE ("Sheriff) and
HERNANDO CUFINTY. BOARD o COUNTY COMMISSIONFRS. ("County™) which are
the parties hereto.

WITNESSETH

WIEREAS Scctuon 951,01, Secton 95108, ind Section 946,40, Florida Matuies provide for the
use of inmate labor in work programs.

WHEREAS the County desires w use inmate labor for the purposes of providing scrvices and performing
waork undet the supervision of the Shentfs statt, which otherwise s allowable for the expenditure o1

public muomes:

WIHFRY AN The ShenifTis eualificd and willing o assist the County in its use of an mmate work squad
1"Work Squad™): and

WHEREAS the Sheriff o Hemmando Coumy and the Hernunde County Board ol County
Commissioners hind it 10 be in the best mterest of the cammunity in which they serve to enter mto
tlns Conuact. and m recognition of the iwutual benefits and considerations set forth. the parties hereto
vovenanl and agree as foliows:

I. CONTRACT TERM/RENEWAL

A. Coptragy o

This Contravt shall begin effective as ol October 1. 2021, or the last date of signature
by all partie-. whichever is Luter,

Tine Contract shall end at midnight one (I year from the last date of signature by
all parties »1 ~epember 210 2023, whichever i later, (o the evem dos Conuact s
sipted by the partivs on different dates. the laiter date shall control,

B Cuptpact Repewal

H ']i\ { 'on“acl mav bc “_-nc“-ed R1 |he (\l\{i(!l) 0‘. lht‘ ( (\UTI‘.\ r(!l lhreu one-yeat (LY iﬂd.\'
upon the soe terms and condisions comamed herein, The Counts o 3 devires 1o
renew this € ontact, shsll excreise 1ts option ne later than sixty (60)

Attachment: Approved Contract With Hernando County Sheriff's Office (18532 : Renewal of Inmate Work Squad Contract With Hernando

Packet Pg. 1521 |




days prior to the Contract expiration by providing notice of such intent to the
Sheriff. Such renewal is subject to approval by the Sherill and availability of

funds.

iL SCOPE OF CONTRACT

A Administrativg Funciions

1. Each party shall cooperate with the other in any litigation or claims against the
other party as a result of unlaw(ul acts committed by an inmate performing
services under this Contract between the partics.

2 Each party will retain responsibility for its personnel, and its fiscal

and general administrative services to support this Contract.

3. Through their designated representatives. the partics shall collaborate on the
development ol policies and opcrational procedures for the eftective
management and operation of this Contract.

B. Descripuion of Servijees
] Responsibilities of the Sheriff

id.

This Conwact provides for one (1) Werk Squad of up 1o cight (§)
inmates. Supervision of the Work Squad will be provided by one Work
Squad Deputy provided by the Sheriff. If the County desires additional
Work Squads, the parties shall negotiste for an additional Work
Squad Deputy position and commensurate fees associated
therewith,

The Sherift shall use its best efforts to assure the availability ot the
Work Squad at times set forth in this Contract. 1f the position of
Sheriff s Work Squad Deputy becomes vacant. the Sherifl' shall use
its best efforts to il the position as soon as reasonably possible.
No Work Squad shall he required when the Sheriff's Work Squad
Deputy is unavailable, including instances when the Sherills Work
Squad Dcputy is needed at the Detention Center to assist with an
emergency situation, or is participating in required training, or is
absent under an approved use of leave. In addition, ne Waork Squad
shall be required when weather conditions render the same to be
unsafe or a breach of pood security practices.

For security and other reasons, the Sherift’ shall maintain physical

custody of the vehicles. trailers. and all tools, equipment, supplies.
materials and personal work items (gloves, boots, hard bats, cte.)

Page 2 of 11

Attachment: Approved Contract With Hernando County Sheriff's Office (18532 : Renewal of Inmate Work Squad Contract With Hernando

| Packet Pg. 1522 |




turnished by the County  (Lhe Shenlf shall maintain an insvemory of
all property. expendable. and non-eapendable. provided by the
County, which is in the care. custody, and control of the Shenft) A
receipt shall be signed by the Sheriffs Work Squad Deputy upon the
issuance and return of non-expendable ilems.

In *ln event of damuese o or loss of the County & prapeny the County
may request that the Sherifl replace or repan the ilem 10 its previous
vendition.  The Shertft shall not be responsible ton acts of an inmate
absent the goss negligence o intentional acts of the Sherift.

1 e Sheriff shall be rermbursed by the County tor the Sheriffs costs
esoviated with this Contract in accordance with Addendum.
1. hems purchased for nse under (his Contract shall be
deemed the property of the County. absent Cantract otherwise
on a case-hy-case basis

1 e Shentt shall, when possible. matntain stabihiy in the mnate labor
a~s1ened o the Work Syuad in order w maximize the ettectuveness of
the Work Squad.

Renewal of Inmate Work Squad Contract With Hernando

Ihe Sheriflf shall be responsible fin providing food saxd drnks for
imnates if lunch periuds oceur during the perfods ol assigned duties.

Although the County  shall  be respensible for  providing  he
sehicdes to ranspont the Work Squad Deputy and the imistes, the Shenif7
shall he responsible 1or doving the Shenft's Work Squad Deputy and
the inmates o and from  the wark site at the beginming and end of the
worh perivd and during such times as trapsportation s required o
return an inmate who refuse 1o work. becomes unable to work, or
canses a disruption in the work. Betore any Work Squad Deputy or
ather Shentfs employee s alfowed o operate a Rheriff-owned or
County-ouned sehicle, the Shenft shall performa Departinent of
Haghway Safery and Motor N ehicles (DHSMN Vdrver' s record dheck
and provide the information 1o the County, The Coumy shall provde
<nh mtormation @ the € ounts 'S incurance carmiey {TCarner”) as it
deems necessary 1o confirm that the potential drivet s sabiect 1o
coverage by the County 's insurance carmier. If the County advises the
Sheritt that the potential driverts) is not subject o coverage by the
€ arcier. the Sheriff will provide an alternate driver, ihe County does
not abpedt w0 oa propased driver whose DHSMV record has been
provided. then the drver shall be deemed approsed by the € oumy
ated authorized by the Camer o -perate County Shent vehicies

Page 3 of 11

Attachment: Approved Contract With Hernando County Sheriff's Office (18532

Packet Pg. 1523 |




| 9]

Pl

It the Sherft knowingly permits any Detention Deputy or Sherifts
emplovee who has not been apponed by the Canier 1o drinve
Sheritt-onned  Coumty-owned sehicte. other than in an emergency
situation, the Sherifl assumes full lability and responsibility [or
any damages or injurics caused by such driver. to the estent
permiasible by law

The Sherift shall be responsible tor the apprehension ol'an escapee
and for administering all disciplinary action taken against an inmaie
for infractions cammitted while performing work under this Contiact

The Sherifl shall provide for medical treatment of ill or injured
inmates and the transportation of such inmates to medical facilities
as required.

Ihe Shenft shall provide inmates with Ll personal items of
clothing appropriate tor the season ol the year.

Both parties agree that the Sheritf is making no representations of
the level of skills of the Work Squad.

espogsibiliges ol the County

The County shall periodically provide the Jail Adnnnistrator with a
schedule of work o be accomphished under the terms of this
Caontract. Deviation trom the established schedule shall be reponted
to, and coordinated with, the Jail Administrator (or designec).

If requited. the County  shall obtain licenses or permits for the waork
t0 by performed. The County shall provide supervision and
guidance for projects that require a permit, or which require
technical assistance to complete the project.

The County shall emsure that wl projects utilizing inmies are
suthorized projects ol the municipalitt o city. county. govetmental
County. or non-profit organization and that private contractors
emiployed by the County do not use inmates as any part of their
labor force

{ he County shall provide the cquipment needed for the inmites ta perform the
services requested under this Conteact Al property provided by the
County indluding wols, supplics and yvehicles for use by the Work Squad
<hall remain the praperty of the County - The County <hall maintan i

Page 4 of 11

Approved Contract With Hernando County Sheriff's Office (18532 : Renewal of Inmate Work Squad Contract With Hernando

Attachment

Packet Pg. 1524 ]




own nenton af sehicles, ol md equipment belonging o the County The
Connty shall incare any sehcles. trailers and other insurable cqupmen
owned by the County and used under thes Comiraet.

. {he County shall provide all vehicles needed 1o transport the Work
Aquad Depuny and the inmates 10 and trom the work mcas. The
Counny ~hall pertorn all iepairs and mamenance of e vehicles and
compupication equipient stored therein

L epupunicaton auspiment

It is the intent ol 1this Contract that the W ork Synad Deputy hine and mamtain
communication with the Detention Center at all tmes. A method of
communicaiivn ttadios. cellulas phone. etc 3 shall be provided by the ¢ ounty
ol mo vost to the Sheridt. ihe € cungy bl provde a provary method of
communication that shall be approved by the Nheriit in wunng prior w each
work assignment. The Shentt may utilize st its expense a sccopdary or back up

method of communicalinn in s sole discretion.

Al radio commumcation equpment ow ned or purchased by the County thar
iy programnied to Sherit]s 1adio frequeney and used by the Work Sguadis),
shall be deprogrammed by the Sherifi at the end of @ work project where
practical and immediaiely  gpon termingon of this Comtract. Under wo
Arcumstances <hall the Covnty accept the awrm of (adio communicaitons
vyuipment provided 1o the Shern ander this Contract until such tme a- the
radio communications equipment has been deprogrammed by the Sheniif!

a. Vehicle Mounted Rudhos:

Venicies provided by the € oumy that are or that will be equipped with
a mobile vehicle mounted radio programmed o the Shenils radio
frequencyties) will be tetained by the Sheritt tor the duraton or this
Contiact 10 ensure secundy of the conmumcanen eguipnien? fexcept
for saont duranens  dictated by the need  for vehwle  and or
comnmimivatons cyquipment maintenance and on wepair) The use of
these vehiclesi dunnp the period vovered by thi~ Contract ~hadl no
be o any purpese other than as indivated 1t Contract.

h Handheld Radios:

Handheld radios provided by the County that are or that wall be
progmmed w the Sherifts radss frequency oes) will be rctained

Page S of 1Y

Renewal of Inmate Work Squad Contract With Hernando

.
.

Attachment: Approved Contract With Hernando County Sheriff's Office (18532

Packet Pg. 1525 |




by (he Sheniff to ensure security of the communication equipment except
for short durations dictated by the need for maintenance and:or repair.
The use of any handheld radio(s) provided by the Coumy that is
programmed to a Sheriff's radio frequency  utilized by the County
during the period covered by this Contractr shall not be for any
purpose other than as indicated in this Contract.

c. Cellular Phones:

Cellular phones may be utilized by the Work Squad Deputy as cither
a primary or secondary means of  connnunication as approved by
the Sheniff. The celtular phone will be retained by the Shenfd and upon
the end or temmination of this Contract, retumed o the County. The
cost of cellular phone service will be borne by the County. The use of
the cellular phone is not authorized for any purpases other than as
indicated n this Contract.

5 Other Equipment

Renewal of Inmate Work Squad Contract With Hernando

The Jail Administrator shall determine ii an enclosed trailer is required for the
Work Squad 1o transport tools and equipmient wiilized in the performance of
thix Contract and shall notify the County when a truiler is necessary.

1 a wrailer tor the Work Squad is required it shall be provided by the Coumy
at no cost 1o the Sherifi. and the Sherif shall maintain the trailer when the
squad is not working in the saime manner as it maimains all other equipment
and vehicles under this Contract. During the performance of a work project. all
tools and equipment 10 be utilized by the Work Squad shall be secured in
the trailer when not in use. Upon the end or termination of this Contract, the
trailer will be returmed (o the County

HIL.  COMPENSATION

A avment to the Hernando Coumy Sherift's Office

1. Fecs and costs for the services of the Sheriff under this Contract are set forth
in Addendum A, Increases o the compensation will be executed al the onset
of automatic rencwal dates and will be cqual 10 that of increases given 1o
deputy sheriffs employed by the Hemando County Sheriff's Office. The
amounts for services may be amended by the parties from time to time
without affecting the other provisions or enforceability of this Contract.

Page 6 of 11

Attachment: Approved Contract With Hernando County Sheriff's Office (18532

Packet Pg. 1526 |




N.3.b

‘The Office of Management and Budyel on behalf of the Departiment of Public
Works. shall submit an invoice quarterly 1o the Board of County
Commissioners reflecting the fees and costs for services rendered by the
Sherit? during the preceding periad based on the Addendum A then in eftect.

3. The County will pay all Invoices in full within 30 days of the date of the Invoice
v, CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS
Modifications 1o provisions of this Contract and 10 Addendum A shall only be valid when
they have been rendered in wriling and duly signed by both partics. The parties agree to
renegotiate this Contract if changes to applicable laws. regulations or ordinances cause the
saine to be required for statutory compliance

V. TERMINATION/CANCELLATION

1ermination a1 Will

I his Contract may be terminated by either party immediately it funding for the services
deseribed herein is no longer available. Notice shall be delivered by certified mail (return
receipt requested). by other method of delivery whereby an original signature is obtained. or
in-person with prool of delivery. { n the event of wermination. the SherifT will be paid for all
costs incurred and hours worked up to the time of ermination. The Sheriff shall reimburse
the Coumy ay advance payments. prorated as of the last day worked.

Renewal of Inmate Work Squad Contract With Hernando

.
-

VI GENERAL

All questions. issues or disputes arising out of or under this Contract. shall be goserned
by the lans of the State of Florida and State jurisdicton is hereby agreed by
Party/parties to be in Hernando County, Florida. and Fedeval jurisdiction is hereby
agieed by Party:partics to be in the Middle District of Florida and all Federal litigation
shall be filed and litigated in 1 ampa. Hillsborough County. Florida. In the event suit
ig conmenced 1o enforce this Contract. each party shall pay its own attorney’s fees
and other related costs, In the event that any lingation is commenced by either pany
1o enforce this Contract. the action will be filed and litigated, il necessary. ina Court
of competent jurisdiction located in Hernando County. Florida; and if the County
elects w bring such action in Hernando County. Florida, Party:parties waisves any and
all rights to have this action brought in any place other than Hernando County
Florida, under applicable s enue lans. Partyipartics hereby agree that the

Page 7of 11

Attachment: Approved Contract With Hernando County Sheriff's Office (18532

| Packet Pg. 1627 |




wrisdicion wnad s enue of alt deputes anising ot v thes Cennact e no Count mhe
than those sated above The partic: wanve then rights o a wal by jury

Maiscellaneots

Phe imvalidity of amy provision ol Ung Contract or any covenant herein contained on
the part ot any party hall not abiect the validiy ol any other provision or covenant
Derent i berein comained which <t remain in full foree and etfect. Pany paitic
atres o stgn all such documen and do all suchdung: i ey beneee--any ot desirable
towany out the tenms and cenditions of this Comract completelv and effectively, Time
chall he ot the essence of this Contiact, In this Conitacr wherefore the sinpualar and
wasenline are used they <hall be comstrued a< if (he ploral or the temmine o the
nenier had been used  where the conteat i the party or parhies sa requires, and th
real of the sentence shall be vonstoed us it the grammatical and the  terminological
Canges thereby tendercd pecessan had been made Paragraph headings ave provided
a~ an oreanizational convemence and are not meant o he construed as matersal
pron sems of this Contiace Pary parties apree thit Ui Conpact 1s consununated
and antered mto o Hernande County - Torida

Renewal of Inmate Work Squad Contract With Hernando

ét‘- \‘g.{a[)lmy

Whenever possible each provision and remu of this Connact will be inteipreted
a manne fo be effective and valid but il any provision ao term of this Contract is held
1o e prohibited ur imvalid tdon sach provision on teom w il be ineftective only 1o the
eatent ol such prolubion o malidin . withemr invalidating or atfecting oy
mannyer wharsoever the romainder of such preaveswosn o erm or the iaonamng

Previauns o tenns ot dus Contiact

l’l\l“llu‘.\

| Al dispuies asisiig out ol o i connectten Witk the Contract shall be
attempted 1o be setled through good-fanth negotiation between the parties
followed it neeessary, within thiny G days by prafessianally assisied
medigtion A inediator so designated it be woeeptable o each party The
mediate Al be eoaducted s spoaitied beothie mediator and agreed upon by

th Hernando County Sheriff's Office (18532

the parties L porties agiee to disciss thon ditioonces m gowd tanh nd w.

sttempi, with the a-—~ence of e mediann we read an amicable scadunion =
utthe dispute the msediaion witl be resied as a wcolement discusaon and g
theretory will b confidennal. The meaator nios not testify for either pany £
i any later procecding relaimg o thedispute No recording o transanips shall 8
b made ol the mediation. except as required by Plonda law <
o

8

T

a

o

-4

-

(=

@

E

S

Page Rot 11 g

<

Packet Pg. 1528 |




N.3.b

proceedings, Fach party will hear its own costs i the mediation. The fees
and eapenses of the mediator will be shined equally by the parues

= Faling resolution through negotiation o mediation, either party may file an
action in a count of compeient junsdiction o other appropriate emedy
available i law or equiy

R.4| \

The Shentt and the Counly agree to maintain books, records. and documents
Groluding  clecttonn storage medinr m gecordance weil generally aceepted
acvounting procedures and praciices. Vhe Sheni ond the Counmy agree to alow public
access 10 all documents. papers. letters o other materials subjeet w the provisions of
Chapter 119 of the | lorida Stues. and made on ieeenved by the County inconjunction
with this Centracr It s expreasly understood that substimnial evidence of cither the
Sheritts on the County's retusal to comply with this provision shall constitute a breach
ol Coamract,

Annug MWopiaion

Renewal of Inmate Work Squad Contract With Hernando

Ihe Shenfts perfommance under this Contract 15 contipgent upon an anmel
appropriation by the legislature,

Neaather pary <hall be able fon Joss o damage suffered s a result ot any deday o
tatbure m patformance uader this Contint 01 nfermuplion of - perfonuance resaiting
dueetly or mdirectly trom acts of G eivil. o military authonity, acts of public
enomy. flonds, water wind  lightning  <trikes labor disputes. shortagesol suitahle
parts, miterials, Tabor o1 transportation 1o the extent such events are beyomd the
reasonable control o the panty elauning escuse trom liahilny resulting theretion

NoHhd- P A arics

Favept as otherwise expresaly provaded berein. neither this Contract. nor any
amendment  addendn or exinbit attached licteto. nor wrm, provisnn o Jause
contatned theremn. shall be constiued as perng for the benetit er or providing a bonefit
10, iy pany nol a signatory hereto.

Huld Harnnless

Notw athistimling any othier prosision of the ©oentract the County agrees to hold
harmiess and mdemmify the Shortt wam any and all Tosses clatms and <1 actiony
arising out ot the participation 1 carnving out of duties uncler this C ontracy

Approved Contract With Hernando County Sheriff's Office (18532

Page 9 of 11

Attachment

Packet Pg. 1529 |




wduding but et hited o, espenses. mdpmenis, tines. saiionem:  dnd ethor gt
actually ind scasorably incurred inconnection with amy lability suit avnon leas. o damage
arising o of the performance o1 paraoipation in activitieso duties within the scope
of the t ontract

INWHINESS WHEREOD, the pariey hareto hane cavsed this Contrict to be execoted by
thein undersipned vificinds as doly autharizcd.

COUNTY: HERNANDO COUNTY, SHERIFF: HERNANDO COURNTY
BOARD QF COUNTY COPMIISSIONERS  SHERIFF'S OFFICE

_-SHGNED
BY:

SIGNED
By

NANL i 3 1Y s,
NAMI: Uolin 2 A ' vip D AL
THEE - Chasrmun _ . ITLE: Sheril, Henando Coumy

DAl %Qg ?:k 2 lQZa_!. DATE: —

FEID#: _59-1158275

anest: St e Sun ) | \3\\3)»;%\ Q\L\Y\

& Douglas A. Chorvat, Jr,

Clerk
C =/
Approved as (o form and legality only, '
Subjeci 10 execution Py et o
-
SIGNED % é ¢ 7 //%.

County Atiomey's Office

SIGNED "i’ Fogpn af¥ornld L Aood 1o bL by niA
BY" 11“‘1\

Heruando County Sheriff's Office
Page 10 of 1}

N.3.b

Attachment: Approved Contract With Hernando County Sheriff's Office {18532 : Renewal of Inmate Work Squad Contract With Hernando

Packet Pg. 1530 |




Addendum A

SherifPs Inmate Work Squad Detall of Costs for Hernando County, Board of County Commissioners
Interagency Contract Mumber WS349 Effective October 4, 2021

T PerOfosr | Totnt i
~*ENTER MULTIPLIERS IN SHADED BOXES ONLY 1F TO BE INVOICED TO AGENCY™™* | AnmustiCost | l Anmwse! Come
1. SMERIFFS WORK SQUAD DEPUTY'S SALARIES AND PGSITION RELATED-EXPENSES
TO BE REIMBUSED BY THE AGENCY: )
Depity’s Sslaty # Officer Multiolier ¢ £ 7892500 * S 7602500
Ssipry Incentive Payrnent 4 0.00 L 0.00
Repair snd Maintsnance 0.00 s 0.00
State Persormel s 0.00 s 0.00
Training / Criminat Justice Stendandy [ 0.00 s 0.00
Ur*trm s 0.00 $ 0.00
Unilormy 3 0.00 s 0.00
Treining / Cricinal Justice Standards * $ 0.00 H
Technology Fee b3 0.00 % 2,00
Bl DR 00 S J8222.00

*Cost Bmited 1o first your of contract 83 this i notl 8 ecuving personnsiposition cosl.
“*Annust cost doas not includs overtime pay,

1A The Overtima Houtly Rate of Compansation for this Contract 1s S0, IF APPLICABLE. (The Overtime Howurty Rete of Compensation shall
inciude the average hourly rety of pay for » Datention Deputy and the svarage benefit packsge provided by the depertment.
representsd s tma snd ona helf for purposes of this Contract.)

{ Number | Totsl
| 81t ) | Acmsm Cost
H. ADMMISTRATIVE COSTS TO BE REIMBURSED BY THE AGENCY:
Conata includda but may not be Initad 10 the foliowing:
Rein costs, staf? high visifty safety vest, inmsie hiph visiity
srfely vest, fire extinpuisher, first pld’3dt, personel protection ki, flex
Cuffs, waming signe, hendcuffs, igfoo coolers, portable toflets, Insect _— _
repefiants, masks, vaccinaons, and bthsr sdminfstrative sxpenses. ™ i $ ___Doooo
TOTAL - To Be BiMed By Contract X Agency $_____00000

. ADDITIONAL AGENCY EXPENSES:
Tools, equipment, materials and suppiies nol listed In Section 1t above

sre 1o be provided by the Agency.
CELLULAR PHONE WITH SERVICE REQUIRED: VES NO
ENCLOSED TRALER REQUIRED; YES NO
100231121)
Page 1t of 13

Attachment: Approved Contract With Hernando County Sheriffs Office (18532 : Renewal of Inmate Work

I Packet Pg. 155]



Addendum A
Sheriffs Inmats Work Soued Detell of Conts for Hamendn ., Board of County Commisaloners
Interanemey Contract Nuwmber WH 90 v Detoder 4, 201
| Perumt | Number| | Toksi ‘ 5 To ""f.‘,"" Arendy |
V. OPERATING CAPITALTOBE ADVANCED BY AGENCY: | Co% . OfUrits| | Cost | | ANy | pguncy | EX8 |
HsdHedRaSs  MACOM $0.00 E $ e
Vishicle Mounted Radio MACOM $0.00 ~ B B B
TOTAL Oparsting Croftal To Be Advenced By Ageney L s
Totsl
V. TOTALCOSTE TO BE ADVANCED BY AGENCY: Cost
1. Opermting Capits! ~ o Baction V. .
2 Grand Tols) - To Be Advenced By Agency At Contract Signhg: T om
n-u
VI TOTAL COSTS TO BE BILLED O AGENGY BY CONTRACT: Cost
1. Detertion Depuly's Sefaries 3nd Posifon-Raeeted Expeness — fom Section | $_ 7802800
2.  Ofwr Relsted Expenses snd Becurity Supplies - from Seefien § $ 00
3. Grand Tots! - To Be Biiad To Agency By Confrect: S sz

ViI. TOTAL OF ALL COSTS ASSOGIATED WITH CONTRACT:
{Tots? of Sections V. snd V1)

VL, OVERTME COBTS;

1 e contracling agency raquesis avetime for The work scemd witich b soproved by e SR,

the contract™z Agency 8grees in pry such cos and wi® he biied saoermialy by e Shar

foos1111
) Pagn 120 13

Attachment: Approvad Contract With Hernando County Sheriffs Office (18532 : Renewal of inmate Work

[ Packet Pg. 15321




Section I

Section I

{o023112))

Addendum A - INSTRUCTIONS

SherfTs Inmate Work Squed Detall of Costs for Hernando County, Board of County Commirsioners
fmeragency Comiract Mumber 5383 Effective Octaber 1, 2021

Costs in this seclion are datermined each fiscal yaer by the Budget and Managament Bvakestion Bureau end are fheed. aymmg
the number of Deputies required for this annirant, e sprasdehnat w2 sitomeliostly calolats the “Tote! Annual Cost” column, i
this Work Squad is beyond the first yesr of existence, «nter & 2ero (0) in he “Totel Annus? Cost” column for “Training/Criminal
Justice Standarde” aftsr you heve enterad the “# Offioars Multiplier”.

mwmmmm‘mmm:mmdmmmummm

Sherii's procedure for Outside Work Smunds requires thet af Work Squad Depufies de reaponsibie Jor ensuring thelr squed
oquipped with a first »id kit and 3 parsonal protection equipment (PPE) kit. Section I identifies such required eqripment. A new
squad must be sufficlently equipped and sn on-poing sauad st be re-supplied when nesded. Type In the number of squads used
:mﬁmmmmwmmmmmmdsmwwmmmw

Check “Yes"™ or “No™ 1o indicste whether a Cafiier Phone with Service snd/or an Enclossd Trafer I3 required by the Comract
Manager.

The Sheriffs procedure for Outsids Work Squads requires. hit they hove at teast one (1) primary me=ns of direct commumication
with the Instittior’s Control Room. Comemmicstian via radlo sndlor coliula- ghone Is appropriste. I f1vs Sherfitf purcheses a radio(s),
he Agency must fund the purcheee # the 2ma the Contract is signed. Check the box for the type of raciio and T In the Per Unit
Cost for the type of radio, Number of Units, and Tote! Cost cohunns. Lsave e Total Cost column biank If 2 radiofs) is not being
purchnsed st this tme. Check applicabls boxes ("B fo Agency”, "Provided by Agency” and "Alresdy Exisis”) for aach radio.
NOTE: Al radio communicstion ecquipment owned or purchesed by the Agency thet ks programmed o the Shariffs radio frequansy
and veed by the work squed(s), Whother purchased by the Sherllf or the Agency, shall ba MMEDIATELY doprogremmsd by the
Sherilf 21 no cost 1o the Agency upon the nd or termination of this Comtract.

The tota! funds the Agancy must provide 3t the time the contract s signed witt ba dispisyed hare when B form Is propertly fied out.
The fota! funds the Agency wik owe contractustly, and D In aqual guerterty peyments, witt be displayed here,

The totsl fmda »<soc!vad with the cors21, 10 be pald by the Agency a4 indizsind I Sacfions V. snd V1. will be cactmend hare.
Any sgreament in this sres will be bited separstely s cherges are Incurred,

Page 130143

Attachment: Approved Contract With Hernando County Sheriff's Office (18532 : Renewal of Inmate Work

[ Packet Pg. 153ﬂ




